aggregate purchase price paid by Investor pursuant to this Agreement up to a maximum of 18% of the aggregate
purchase price paid by the Investor, provided that liquidation damages in respect of a Suspension Default shall not be
payable in relation to any securities not owned by the Investor at the time of the Suspension Default and, provided
further, that no liquidated damages are due in respect of the warrants. In the event of a Filing Default or an
Effectiveness Default, the Liquidated Damages shall be paid by the issuance of additional Common Stock at the rate
of the amount of the liquidated damages due divided by $2.00. In the event of a Suspension Default, the liquidated
damages shall be paid in cash. In summary. the liquidated damages are either settled with common stock in the case of
a delay in filing having declared effective a registration statement, or in cash but only related to actual stock issued
(excluding common stock underlying warrants) for failure to maintain effectiveness of a registration.
F-25

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

124

Aerogrow International, Inc.
Proforma Condensed Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

Wentworth I Aerogrow Total
Adjustments
DR (CR)

Proforma
Total

ASSETS
Cash $ 3,274 $ 49,126 $ 952,400 8,321,252 (d) $ 9,273,652
Subscriptions receivable — 840,000 840,000 840,000
Other current assets — 99,200 99,200 99,200
Fixed assets, net — 420,444 420,444 420,444
Debt issuance costs — 209,737 209,737 209,737
Other assets — 25,091 25,091 25,091
Total assets $ 3,274 $ 2,543,598 $ 2,546,872 $ 10,868,124
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 50,300 $ 253,740 $ 304,040 $ 304,040
Accrued liabilities-related party 12,151 — 12,151 12,151
Mandatorily redeemable
common stock 310,000 310,000 310,000
Convertible debentures, net of
discounts 2,095,260 2,095,260 1,487,635 (d) 607,625
Total liabilities 62,451 2,659,000 2,721,451 1,233,816
Common stock 38,000 5,579 43,579 (580) (a)

38,000 (b)
(2,000) (c)
(710) (d) 8,869

Additional paid-in capital 580 (a)
168,697 (b)

(8,319,252) (c)
168,697 11,741,388 11,910,085 (3,016,790) (d) 23,076,850

Treasury stock (45,000) — (45,000) (45,000) (b) —

(161,697) (b)
Retained (deficit) earnings (220,874) (11,862,369) (12,083,243) 1,529,865 (d) (13,451,412)
Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) (59,177) (115,402) (174,579) 9,634,307

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 3,274 $ 2,543,598 $ 2,546,872 $ 0 $ 10,868,124

(a) Record issuance of shares for reverse-merger with Wentworth I, Inc.
(b) Eliminate Wentworth’s stockholders’ equity balances.
(c) Record Offering proceeds and stock issued
(d) Record modification, extension and conversion of convertible debt

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

125

See notes to the unaudited proforma financial statements
2

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

126

Aerogrow International, Inc.
Proforma Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

Wentworth
I Aerogrow Total

Adjustments
DR (CR)

Proforma
Total

Revenues $ —$ —$ — $ —
Cost of revenues — — — —
Gross profit — — — —

Operating expenses
Research & development — 577,302 577,302 577,302
Professional consulting fees 22,486 1,594,102 1,616,588 1,616,588
Salaries and wages 1,314,009 1,314,009 1,314,009
Other general and
administrative expenses 18,222 3,422,309 3,440,531 59,757(e) 3,500,288
Total operating expenses 40,708 6,907,722 6,948,430 7,008,187

Loss from operations (40,708) (6,907,722) (6,948,430) (7,008,187)

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense), net — (809,855) (809,855) 1,529,865(d) (2,339,720)
Total other income (expense) — (809,855) (809,855) (2,339,720)

Net loss before provision for
income taxes (40,708) (7,717,577) (7,758,285) (9,347,908)
Provision for income taxes —

Net loss $ (40,708) $ (7,717,577) $ (7,758,285) $ 1,589,623 $ (9,347,908)

Basic and diluted loss per
common share $ (0.87) $ (1.05)

Weighted average number of
common shares 8,930,885 8,930,885

(d) Record modification, extension and conversion of convertible debt
(e) Record reverse-merger expense.

See notes to the unaudited proforma financial statements
3

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

127

Aerogrow International, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements

December 31, 2005

1.  Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements give effect to the merger transaction of Wentworth
I Inc. (the “Company”) with and into Aerogrow International, Inc. (“Aerogrow”). In addition, the unaudited pro forma